ORDINANCE NO. 870

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON, VACATING THAT CERTAIN STREET KNOWN AS 9TH AVENUE RUNNING FROM THE EASTERLY MARGIN OF 8TH STREET TO THE NORTHERN PACIFIC RIGHT-OF-WAY AND LYING BETWEEN BLOCKS 232 and 233, SUPPLEMENTARY PLAT TO KIRKLAND, KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON, AND ALL ALLEYS LYING AND CONTAINED IN BLOCK 232 OF SAID SUPPLEMENTARY PLAT TO KIRKLAND, KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON:

. . .

WHEREAS, by Resolution passed September 21st, 1959, the City Council of the City of Kirkland set the date of October 19th, 1959, for a hearing upon the proposed vacation of that certain street known as 9th Avenue running from the easterly margin of 8th Street to the Northern Pacific right-of-way and lying between Blocks 232 and 233, Supplementary Plat to Kirkland, King County, Washington, and all alleys lying and contained in said Block 232, upon which alley E. M. Brayden and Jean E. Brayden, his wife, are the sole abutting owners; and

WHEREAS, following said public hearing, said vacation request was referred to committee of the Council for further study, which committee reported to the Council at its regular meeting on December 7th, 1959, and

WHEREAS, following said report, a vote of the Council was taken favoring said vacation as appears from the minutes of said Council meeting of December 7th, 1959, and

WHEREAS, as a condition of said vacation, the petitioners were to grant to the City of Kirkland an easement for utility right-of-way purposes over the easterly 4 ft of Blocks 232 and 233 of said plat, and said petitioners have granted such easement, and

WHEREAS, through apparent oversight, said vacation Ordinance was never presented to the Council for final adoption, and

WHEREAS, it appears desirable and to the best interest of the City and the property owners concerned that said street and alleys be vacated,

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Kirkland do ordain as follows:

Section 1: That the following specifically described portion of streets and alleys be, and the same hereby are, vacated,

That certain street known as 9th Avenue running from the easterly margin of 8th Street to the Northern Pacific right-of-way and lying between Blocks 232 and 233, Supplementary Plat to Kirkland, King County, Washington, and all alleys lying and contained in said Block 232 of said Supplementary Plat to Kirkland, King County, Washington.

Section 2: This ordinance shall be in force and take effect five days from and after its passage by the Council, approval by the Mayor and posting according to law.

Passed and approved this __ /6 day of _april __ , 1962

MAYOR Page 9

ATTESM:

Lity Clerk

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney

The coy certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance of the City of Kirkland and that the same was published or posted according to law, said Ordinance being No. RIC and entitled "An Ordinance as above.

Recorded: December 31, 1975

#7512310729